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4.10.1.35 11N40_46 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5230.00
00 

90.89 15.51 0.00 -90.89 206 303 Vertical 
2 5230.00

00 
78.06 15.51 0.00 -78.06 222 331 Vertical 

3 5354.37
72 

53.97 15.97 74.00 20.03 295 125 Vertical 
4 5357.47

87 
40.09 15.99 54.00 13.91 190 296 Vertical 

5 5377.78
89 

40.21 16.11 54.00 13.79 250 262 Vertical 
6 5378.68

93 
53.53 16.12 74.00 20.47 207 152 Vertical 
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4.10.1.36 11N40_46 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5230.00
00 

97.37 15.51 0.00 -97.37 231 331 Horizontal 
2 5230.00

00 
84.40 15.51 0.00 -84.40 174 0 Horizontal 

3 5353.17
66 

40.79 15.96 54.00 13.21 239 0 Horizontal 
4 5358.27

91 
56.24 15.99 74.00 17.76 246 338 Horizontal 

5 5374.38
72 

40.56 16.09 54.00 13.44 198 21 Horizontal 
6 5377.58

88 
56.22 16.11 74.00 17.78 200 344 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.37 11N40_54 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5123.11
16 

52.87 15.29 74.00 21.13 239 166 Vertical 
2 5130.31

52 
39.08 15.35 54.00 14.92 172 338 Vertical 

3 5147.62
38 

52.74 15.50 74.00 21.26 244 256 Vertical 
4 5147.72

39 
39.14 15.50 54.00 14.86 246 262 Vertical 

5 5270.00
00 

91.44 15.56 0.00 -91.44 296 304 Vertical 
6 5270.00

00 
78.91 15.56 0.00 -78.91 268 262 Vertical 
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4.10.1.38 11N40_54 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5124.01
20 

53.55 15.30 74.00 20.45 195 162 Horizontal 
2 5132.41

62 
39.18 15.37 54.00 14.82 208 30 Horizontal 

3 5144.02
20 

52.57 15.47 74.00 21.43 109 295 Horizontal 
4 5146.72

34 
39.54 15.49 54.00 14.46 195 0 Horizontal 

5 5270.00
00 

98.12 15.56 0.00 -98.12 137 344 Horizontal 
6 5270.00

00 
85.12 15.56 0.00 -85.12 147 332 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.39 11N40_62 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5310.00
00 

90.95 15.75 0.00 -90.95 153 280 Vertical 
2 5310.00

00 
78.66 15.75 0.00 -78.66 258 301 Vertical 

3 5350.59
53 

41.35 15.94 54.00 12.65 231 260 Vertical 
4 5351.37

57 
62.89 15.95 74.00 11.11 260 267 Vertical 

5 5355.39
77 

63.27 15.97 74.00 10.73 278 280 Vertical 
6 5357.07

85 
39.59 15.98 54.00 14.41 193 260 Vertical 
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4.10.1.40 11N40_62 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5310.00
00 

96.94 15.75 0.00 -96.94 236 338 Horizontal 
2 5310.00

00 
84.10 15.75 0.00 -84.10 240 344 Horizontal 

3 5350.29
51 

46.23 15.94 54.00 7.77 161 344 Horizontal 
4 5353.17

66 
69.09 15.96 74.00 4.91 125 344 Horizontal 

5 5358.93
95 

43.46 16.00 54.00 10.54 150 344 Horizontal 
6 5375.92

80 
63.35 16.10 74.00 10.65 102 344 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.41 11N40_102 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5468.79
44 

61.21 16.25 68.30 7.09 222 262 Vertical 
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4.10.1.42 11N40_102 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5445.38
27 

37.81 16.25 54.00 16.19 231 344 Horizontal 
2 5458.25

91 
39.14 16.25 54.00 14.86 135 344 Horizontal 

3 5463.03
15 

61.90 16.25 68.30 6.40 215 221 Horizontal 
4 5468.79

44 
64.63 16.25 68.30 3.67 126 344 Horizontal 

5 5510.00
00 

97.15 16.28 0.00 -97.15 136 0 Horizontal 
6 5510.00

00 
85.20 16.28 0.00 -85.20 107 344 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.43 11N40_134 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5670.00
00 

96.65 16.64 0.00 -96.65 227 264 Vertical 
2 5725.30

27 
57.87 16.96 68.30 10.43 221 278 Vertical 

3 5727.47
37 

61.22 16.98 68.30 7.08 289 264 Vertical 
4 5735.73

79 
58.89 17.03 68.30 9.41 267 269 Vertical 

5 5741.06
05 

54.47 17.06 68.30 13.83 287 227 Vertical 
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4.10.1.44 11N40_134 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5670.00
00 

99.01 16.64 0.00 -99.01 104 222 Horizontal 
2 5725.23

26 
62.67 16.96 68.30 5.63 216 222 Horizontal 

3 5728.31
42 

62.36 16.98 68.30 5.94 156 222 Horizontal 
4 5736.43

82 
63.33 17.03 68.30 4.97 172 222 Horizontal 

5 5745.82
29 

58.31 17.09 68.30 9.99 186 222 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.45 11N40_151 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5671.32
57 

56.45 16.65 84.08 27.63 280 266 Vertical 
2 5692.18

36 
61.49 16.76 99.52 38.03 169 266 Vertical 

3 5712.73
14 

69.16 16.88 108.86 39.70 228 302 Vertical 
4 5720.25

26 
75.60 16.93 111.48 35.88 293 280 Vertical 

5 5755.00
00 

97.74 17.13 0.00 -97.74 273 270 Vertical 
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4.10.1.46 11N40_151 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5643.95
45 

52.31 16.54 68.30 15.99 249 219 Horizontal 
2 5671.55

83 
61.27 16.65 84.25 22.98 246 224 Horizontal 

3 5692.10
61 

65.63 16.76 99.46 33.83 130 224 Horizontal 
4 5719.78

74 
81.07 16.93 110.84 29.77 244 219 Horizontal 

5 5755.00
00 

99.97 17.13 0.00 -99.97 168 219 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.47 11N40_159 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5795.00
00 

98.08 17.18 0.00 -98.08 210 327 Vertical 
2 5825.95

30 
57.41 17.26 120.13 62.72 196 290 Vertical 

3 5861.05
80 

56.09 17.23 109.20 53.11 180 313 Vertical 
4 5881.66

83 
52.27 17.16 100.37 48.10 226 271 Vertical 

5 5940.99
80 

48.16 17.74 68.30 20.14 239 271 Vertical 
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4.10.1.48 11N40_159 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5795.00
00 

100.35 17.18 0.00 -100.35 162 225 Horizontal 
2 5850.85

29 
62.86 17.26 120.36 57.50 205 221 Horizontal 

3 5869.06
20 

57.99 17.20 106.96 48.97 194 221 Horizontal 
4 5882.06

85 
54.24 17.16 100.07 45.83 201 207 Horizontal 

5 5938.19
66 

47.98 17.70 68.30 20.32 108 230 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.49 11AC20_36 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5123.81
19 

33.86 15.29 54.00 20.14 259 286 Vertical 
2 5133.36

67 
49.90 15.38 74.00 24.10 209 258 Vertical 

3 5147.57
38 

56.74 15.50 74.00 17.26 296 275 Vertical 
4 5147.92

40 
35.46 15.50 54.00 18.54 295 324 Vertical 

5 5180.00
00 

94.81 15.56 0.00 -94.81 177 330 Vertical 
6 5180.00

00 
84.60 15.56 0.00 -84.60 219 264 Vertical 
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4.10.1.50 11AC20_36 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5130.76
54 

38.21 15.35 54.00 15.79 244 14 Horizontal 
2 5134.51

73 
61.86 15.39 74.00 12.14 185 14 Horizontal 

3 5148.02
40 

67.46 15.50 74.00 6.54 150 35 Horizontal 
4 5149.67

48 
44.95 15.52 54.00 9.05 115 14 Horizontal 

5 5180.00
00 

103.32 15.56 0.00 -103.32 143 14 Horizontal 
6 5180.00

00 
92.16 15.56 0.00 -92.16 205 360 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.51 11AC20_48 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5240.00
00 

97.42 15.49 0.00 -97.42 289 264 Vertical 
2 5240.00

00 
85.70 15.49 0.00 -85.70 297 270 Vertical 

3 5353.80
69 

53.72 15.96 74.00 20.28 166 243 Vertical 
4 5361.82

09 
40.07 16.01 54.00 13.93 151 312 Vertical 

5 5375.68
78 

53.52 16.10 74.00 20.48 275 298 Vertical 
6 5385.68

28 
40.11 16.16 54.00 13.89 246 51 Vertical 
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4.10.1.52 11AC20_48 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5240.00
00 

103.03 15.49 0.00 -103.03 118 16 Horizontal 
2 5240.00

00 
93.39 15.49 0.00 -93.39 227 16 Horizontal 

3 5355.51
78 

54.03 15.97 74.00 19.97 237 35 Horizontal 
4 5358.12

91 
40.87 15.99 54.00 13.13 145 16 Horizontal 

5 5381.90
10 

55.24 16.14 74.00 18.76 232 129 Horizontal 
6 5388.56

43 
40.62 16.18 54.00 13.38 197 16 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.53 11AC20_52 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5119.71
99 

52.78 15.26 74.00 21.22 298 257 Vertical 
2 5124.76

24 
38.99 15.30 54.00 15.01 235 203 Vertical 

3 5139.79
99 

53.67 15.43 74.00 20.33 243 25 Vertical 
4 5144.84

24 
39.19 15.48 54.00 14.81 257 18 Vertical 

5 5260.00
00 

97.49 15.51 0.00 -97.49 163 264 Vertical 
6 5260.00

00 
86.22 15.51 0.00 -86.22 230 317 Vertical 
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4.10.1.54 11AC20_52 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5112.78
64 

39.11 15.20 54.00 14.89 204 23 Horizontal 
2 5116.92

85 
52.64 15.24 74.00 21.36 223 335 Horizontal 

3 5141.78
09 

39.31 15.45 54.00 14.69 172 23 Horizontal 
4 5146.19

31 
52.98 15.49 74.00 21.02 113 23 Horizontal 

5 5260.00
00 

103.08 15.51 0.00 -103.08 203 349 Horizontal 
6 5260.00

00 
93.36 15.51 0.00 -93.36 236 16 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.55 11AC20_64 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5320.00
00 

97.81 15.80 0.00 -97.81 166 296 Vertical 
2 5320.00

00 
87.10 15.80 0.00 -87.10 244 296 Vertical 

3 5352.37
62 

62.47 15.95 74.00 11.53 252 331 Vertical 
4 5352.47

62 
38.97 15.96 54.00 15.03 270 277 Vertical 

5 5366.88
34 

58.72 16.04 74.00 15.28 244 303 Vertical 
6 5380.39

02 
35.51 16.13 54.00 18.49 220 263 Vertical 
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4.10.1.56 11AC20_64 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5320.00
00 

103.88 15.80 0.00 -103.88 211 360 Horizontal 
2 5320.00

00 
94.16 15.80 0.00 -94.16 136 358 Horizontal 

3 5352.17
61 

70.20 15.95 74.00 3.80 101 16 Horizontal 
4 5354.47

72 
43.58 15.97 54.00 10.42 134 358 Horizontal 

5 5358.62
93 

67.60 15.99 74.00 6.40 150 360 Horizontal 
6 5377.13

86 
39.24 16.11 54.00 14.76 226 358 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.57 11AC20_100 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5434.03
70 

37.63 16.25 54.00 16.37 178 14 Vertical 
2 5447.00

35 
51.52 16.25 74.00 22.48 177 310 Vertical 

3 5458.10
91 

38.32 16.25 54.00 15.68 281 276 Vertical 
4 5465.67

28 
58.25 16.25 68.30 10.05 189 14 Vertical 

5 5500.00
00 

99.10 16.25 0.00 -99.10 153 344 Vertical 
6 5500.00

00 
88.89 16.25 0.00 -88.89 224 338 Vertical 
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4.10.1.58 11AC20_100 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5440.70
04 

39.70 16.25 54.00 14.30 172 231 Horizontal 
2 5455.82

79 
58.01 16.25 74.00 15.99 220 346 Horizontal 

3 5459.78
99 

40.87 16.25 54.00 13.13 241 346 Horizontal 
4 5468.67

43 
64.42 16.25 68.30 3.88 120 0 Horizontal 

5 5500.00
00 

94.05 16.25 0.00 -94.05 174 231 Horizontal 
6 5500.00

00 
104.06 16.25 0.00 -104.06 248 346 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.59 11AC20_140 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5700.00
00 

99.19 16.80 0.00 -99.19 206 265 Vertical 
2 5726.93

35 
61.05 16.97 68.30 7.25 195 312 Vertical 

3 5732.72
14 

57.10 17.01 68.30 11.20 250 153 Vertical 
4 5758.14

91 
52.38 17.13 68.30 15.92 235 331 Vertical 

5 5777.20
36 

52.60 17.16 68.30 15.70 174 279 Vertical 
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4.10.1.60 11AC20_140 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5700.00
00 

103.65 16.80 0.00 -103.65 170 356 Horizontal 
2 5727.12

86 
64.62 16.97 68.30 3.68 233 16 Horizontal 

3 5730.18
51 

62.39 16.99 68.30 5.91 116 269 Horizontal 
4 5735.06

25 
59.63 17.02 68.30 8.67 168 231 Horizontal 

5 5771.87
09 

54.18 17.15 68.30 14.12 168 222 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.61 11AC20_149 ANT 1_Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5641.61
08 

49.13 16.54 68.30 19.17 154 299 Vertical 
2 5697.42

87 
57.19 16.79 103.40 46.21 243 299 Vertical 

3 5714.51
73 

62.96 16.89 109.36 46.40 192 166 Vertical 
4 5722.71

14 
70.18 16.95 117.08 46.90 256 148 Vertical 

5 5745.00
00 

102.79 17.09 0.00 -102.79 212 308 Vertical 
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4.10.1.62 11AC20_149 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5647.14
36 

50.69 16.53 68.30 17.61 163 359 Horizontal 
2 5691.19

56 
58.29 16.75 98.78 40.49 244 16 Horizontal 

3 5714.51
73 

69.45 16.89 109.36 39.91 151 16 Horizontal 
4 5723.41

17 
76.47 16.95 118.68 42.21 226 233 Horizontal 

5 5745.00
00 

104.88 17.09 0.00 -104.88 112 238 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.63 11AC20_161 ANT 1_Vertical 
 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5805.00
00 

103.30 17.20 0.00 -103.30 233 312 Vertical 
2 5858.46

67 
51.53 17.23 109.93 58.40 208 303 Vertical 

3 5886.07
05 

50.27 17.15 97.11 46.84 268 285 Vertical 
4 5900.95

80 
49.36 17.12 86.09 36.73 172 289 Vertical 

5 5932.12
86 

49.09 17.60 68.30 19.21 258 317 Vertical 



 
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen 
Branch 

Report No.: ZR/2020/4001305-01 
Page:          321 of 358 

 

 

4.10.1.64 11AC20_161 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 

[MHz] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 5805.00
00 

105.45 17.20 0.00 -105.45 181 212 Horizontal 
2 5859.31

97 
56.52 17.23 109.69 53.17 187 221 Horizontal 

3 5888.00
90 

52.84 17.15 95.67 42.83 220 216 Horizontal 
4 5912.35

62 
51.06 17.30 77.66 26.60 185 216 Horizontal 

5 5939.49
47 

50.01 17.72 68.30 18.29 190 299 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.65 11AC40_38 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5127.07
35 

55.25 15.32 74.00 18.75 298 269 Vertical 
2 5129.41

47 
39.88 15.34 54.00 14.12 195 269 Vertical 

3 5146.70
34 

41.23 15.49 54.00 12.77 210 281 Vertical 
4 5149.28

46 
61.80 15.51 74.00 12.20 270 297 Vertical 

5 5190.00
00 

90.21 15.58 0.00 -90.21 172 269 Vertical 
6 5190.00

00 
77.61 15.58 0.00 -77.61 164 275 Vertical 
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4.10.1.66 11AC40_38 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5128.99
45 

42.11 15.34 54.00 11.89 221 13 Horizontal 
2 5134.15

71 
61.89 15.38 74.00 12.11 141 330 Horizontal 

3 5148.98
45 

45.99 15.51 54.00 8.01 237 2 Horizontal 
4 5149.46

47 
67.98 15.52 74.00 6.02 207 346 Horizontal 

5 5190.00
00 

97.49 15.58 0.00 -97.49 206 7 Horizontal 
6 5190.00

00 
85.16 15.58 0.00 -85.16 213 7 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.67 11AC40_46 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5230.00
00 

90.75 15.51 0.00 -90.75 293 274 Vertical 
2 5230.00

00 
79.22 15.51 0.00 -79.22 261 274 Vertical 

3 5357.47
87 

40.12 15.99 54.00 13.88 226 267 Vertical 
4 5359.07

95 
53.79 16.00 74.00 20.21 199 267 Vertical 

5 5385.09
25 

53.50 16.16 74.00 20.50 287 112 Vertical 
6 5387.99

40 
40.20 16.18 54.00 13.80 184 16 Vertical 
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4.10.1.68 11AC40_46 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5230.00
00 

98.80 15.51 0.00 -98.80 147 344 Horizontal 
2 5230.00

00 
86.22 15.51 0.00 -86.22 163 344 Horizontal 

3 5354.57
73 

55.80 15.97 74.00 18.20 137 344 Horizontal 
4 5355.67

78 
41.10 15.98 54.00 12.90 224 344 Horizontal 

5 5384.89
24 

40.83 16.16 54.00 13.17 174 344 Horizontal 
6 5393.59

68 
54.83 16.21 74.00 19.17 184 97 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.69 11AC40_54 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5109.70
49 

38.78 15.17 54.00 15.22 204 16 Vertical 
2 5120.51

03 
52.79 15.27 74.00 21.21 256 191 Vertical 

3 5140.62
03 

53.48 15.44 74.00 20.52 165 118 Vertical 
4 5146.72

34 
39.16 15.49 54.00 14.84 273 30 Vertical 

5 5270.00
00 

91.60 15.56 0.00 -91.60 228 281 Vertical 
6 5270.00

00 
79.66 15.56 0.00 -79.66 214 322 Vertical 
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4.10.1.70 11AC40_54 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5114.70
74 

39.25 15.22 54.00 14.75 103 0 Horizontal 
2 5128.51

43 
52.84 15.34 74.00 21.16 162 0 Horizontal 

3 5144.92
25 

39.62 15.48 54.00 14.38 143 27 Horizontal 
4 5145.62

28 
52.79 15.48 74.00 21.21 238 173 Horizontal 

5 5270.00
00 

98.84 15.56 0.00 -98.84 103 0 Horizontal 
6 5270.00

00 
86.74 15.56 0.00 -86.74 142 344 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.71 11AC40_62 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5310.00
00 

92.54 15.75 0.00 -92.54 243 264 Vertical 
2 5310.00

00 
78.57 15.75 0.00 -78.57 270 284 Vertical 

3 5351.73
59 

39.09 15.95 54.00 14.91 294 318 Vertical 
4 5352.63

63 
61.37 15.96 74.00 12.63 271 324 Vertical 

5 5362.30
12 

57.76 16.02 74.00 16.24 250 277 Vertical 
6 5377.30

87 
35.46 16.11 54.00 18.54 288 318 Vertical 
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4.10.1.72 11AC40_62 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5310.00
00 

97.34 15.75 0.00 -97.34 119 360 Horizontal 
2 5310.00

00 
84.95 15.75 0.00 -84.95 111 344 Horizontal 

3 5351.55
58 

43.92 15.95 54.00 10.08 128 357 Horizontal 
4 5355.09

75 
69.54 15.97 74.00 4.46 165 360 Horizontal 

5 5373.04
65 

61.93 16.08 74.00 12.07 156 35 Horizontal 
6 5383.43

17 
38.37 16.15 54.00 15.63 209 357 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.73 11AC40_102 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5420.53
03 

34.13 16.25 54.00 19.87 281 269 Vertical 
2 5431.96

60 
48.83 16.25 74.00 25.17 297 269 Vertical 

3 5458.52
93 

36.28 16.25 54.00 17.72 244 324 Vertical 
4 5467.71

39 
58.83 16.25 68.30 9.47 202 331 Vertical 

5 5510.00
00 

93.50 16.28 0.00 -93.50 214 360 Vertical 
6 5510.00

00 
80.52 16.28 0.00 -80.52 219 338 Vertical 
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4.10.1.74 11AC40_102 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5430.34
52 

37.46 16.25 54.00 16.54 153 344 Horizontal 
2 5445.38

27 
57.77 16.25 74.00 16.23 246 233 Horizontal 

3 5457.80
89 

39.97 16.25 54.00 14.03 223 233 Horizontal 
4 5469.06

45 
64.84 16.25 68.30 3.46 238 6 Horizontal 

5 5510.00
00 

97.09 16.28 0.00 -97.09 249 2 Horizontal 
6 5510.00

00 
85.46 16.28 0.00 -85.46 177 233 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.75 11AC40_134 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5670.00
00 

96.77 16.64 0.00 -96.77 155 344 Vertical 
2 5725.23

26 
60.36 16.96 68.30 7.94 262 263 Vertical 

3 5733.91
70 

57.38 17.02 68.30 10.92 163 344 Vertical 
4 5744.14

21 
57.71 17.08 68.30 10.59 281 175 Vertical 

5 5762.77
14 

52.25 17.14 68.30 16.05 193 312 Vertical 
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4.10.1.76 11AC40_134 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5670.00
00 

100.10 16.64 0.00 -100.10 105 236 Horizontal 
2 5725.09

25 
64.79 16.96 68.30 3.51 144 236 Horizontal 

3 5734.89
74 

62.00 17.02 68.30 6.30 147 236 Horizontal 
4 5741.41

07 
61.73 17.07 68.30 6.57 249 231 Horizontal 

5 5752.33
62 

57.48 17.12 68.30 10.82 179 227 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.77 11AC40_151 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5646.35
82 

49.72 16.53 68.30 18.58 290 148 Vertical 
2 5690.63

28 
59.99 16.75 98.37 38.38 166 293 Vertical 

3 5717.69
38 

73.35 16.91 110.25 36.90 212 316 Vertical 
4 5721.64

83 
73.55 16.94 114.66 41.11 288 344 Vertical 

5 5755.00
00 

97.86 17.13 0.00 -97.86 271 284 Vertical 
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4.10.1.78 11AC40_151 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5644.80
74 

53.90 16.54 68.30 14.40 118 237 Horizontal 
2 5691.64

08 
65.02 16.75 99.11 34.09 192 232 Horizontal 

3 5719.63
23 

80.13 16.93 110.80 30.67 224 232 Horizontal 
4 5721.57

08 
78.19 16.94 114.48 36.29 136 232 Horizontal 

5 5755.00
00 

101.07 17.13 0.00 -101.07 235 237 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.79 11AC40_159 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5795.00
00 

98.47 17.18 0.00 -98.47 251 280 Vertical 
2 5851.65

33 
60.36 17.26 118.53 58.17 155 303 Vertical 

3 5860.25
76 

59.78 17.23 109.43 49.65 221 266 Vertical 
4 5891.77

34 
54.08 17.13 92.89 38.81 196 317 Vertical 

5 5931.19
31 

48.56 17.59 68.30 19.74 269 49 Vertical 
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4.10.1.80 11AC40_159 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5795.00
00 

100.99 17.18 0.00 -100.99 210 16 Horizontal 
2 5853.45

42 
67.38 17.25 114.42 47.04 198 232 Horizontal 

3 5859.25
71 

65.86 17.23 109.71 43.85 241 232 Horizontal 
4 5896.07

55 
54.68 17.12 89.70 35.02 239 237 Horizontal 

5 5932.99
40 

49.31 17.62 68.30 18.99 100 311 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.81 11AC80_42 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5118.72
94 

41.51 15.25 54.00 12.49 185 312 Vertical 
2 5127.57

38 
60.27 15.33 74.00 13.73 261 318 Vertical 

3 5145.13
26 

43.68 15.48 54.00 10.32 292 298 Vertical 
4 5148.12

41 
63.29 15.50 74.00 10.71 170 331 Vertical 

5 5210.00
00 

87.54 15.56 0.00 -87.54 208 318 Vertical 
6 5210.00

00 
75.45 15.56 0.00 -75.45 249 264 Vertical 
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4.10.1.82 11AC80_42 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5114.69
73 

46.01 15.22 54.00 7.99 135 16 Horizontal 
2 5116.38

82 
65.84 15.23 74.00 8.16 105 358 Horizontal 

3 5145.26
26 

70.36 15.48 74.00 3.64 110 29 Horizontal 
4 5149.03

45 
49.77 15.51 54.00 4.23 179 339 Horizontal 

5 5210.00
00 

95.97 15.56 0.00 -95.97 241 360 Horizontal 
6 5210.00

00 
82.92 15.56 0.00 -82.92 176 16 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.83 11AC80_58 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5112.45
62 

32.26 15.20 54.00 21.74 258 290 Vertical 
2 5114.25

71 
46.05 15.21 74.00 27.95 294 185 Vertical 

3 5144.87
24 

33.86 15.48 54.00 20.14 191 276 Vertical 
4 5145.62

28 
49.45 15.48 74.00 24.55 172 263 Vertical 

5 5290.00
00 

90.49 15.65 0.00 -90.49 231 324 Vertical 
6 5290.00

00 
76.68 15.65 0.00 -76.68 266 331 Vertical 

 



 
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen 
Branch 

Report No.: ZR/2020/4001305-01 
Page:          341 of 358 

 

 

4.10.1.84 11AC80_58 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5115.30
77 

35.25 15.22 54.00 18.75 208 22 Horizontal 
2 5119.65

98 
54.65 15.26 74.00 19.35 189 22 Horizontal 

3 5146.22
31 

40.18 15.49 54.00 13.82 206 16 Horizontal 
4 5147.27

36 
57.36 15.50 74.00 16.64 154 16 Horizontal 

5 5290.00
00 

96.59 15.65 0.00 -96.59 133 353 Horizontal 
6 5290.00

00 
83.73 15.65 0.00 -83.73 165 16 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.85 11AC80_106 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5422.95
90 

34.41 16.25 54.00 19.59 230 270 Vertical 
2 5453.79

44 
57.27 16.25 74.00 16.73 250 159 Vertical 

3 5457.81
64 

36.38 16.25 54.00 17.62 215 317 Vertical 
4 5463.84

94 
57.64 16.25 68.30 10.66 245 324 Vertical 

5 5530.00
00 

90.90 16.35 0.00 -90.90 172 331 Vertical 
6 5530.00

00 
77.67 16.35 0.00 -77.67 170 317 Vertical 
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4.10.1.86 11AC80_106 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5427.65
13 

37.66 16.25 54.00 16.34 217 344 Horizontal 
2 5456.97

85 
63.84 16.25 74.00 10.16 101 344 Horizontal 

3 5457.81
64 

40.54 16.25 54.00 13.46 149 344 Horizontal 
4 5468.70

94 
62.57 16.25 68.30 5.73 183 20 Horizontal 

5 5530.00
00 

95.29 16.35 0.00 -95.29 137 344 Horizontal 
6 5530.00

00 
82.07 16.35 0.00 -82.07 161 344 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.87 11AC80_122 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5610.00
00 

94.02 16.58 0.00 -94.02 252 326 Vertical 
2 5728.94

45 
59.42 16.99 68.30 8.88 186 276 Vertical 

3 5739.02
95 

59.36 17.05 68.30 8.94 290 276 Vertical 
4 5745.59

28 
58.06 17.09 68.30 10.24 162 344 Vertical 

5 5757.43
87 

58.10 17.13 68.30 10.20 288 165 Vertical 
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4.10.1.88 11AC80_122 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5610.00
00 

100.99 16.58 0.00 -100.99 141 344 Horizontal 
2 5731.18

56 
63.37 17.00 68.30 4.93 236 229 Horizontal 

3 5739.02
95 

62.95 17.05 68.30 5.35 240 229 Horizontal 
4 5742.55

13 
61.88 17.07 68.30 6.42 100 224 Horizontal 

5 5753.59
68 

61.77 17.13 68.30 6.53 123 344 Horizontal 
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4.10.1.89 11AC80_155 ANT 1_ Vertical 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5680.28
01 

66.68 16.69 90.71 24.03 229 360 Vertical 
2 5717.05

10 
73.53 16.91 110.07 36.54 243 292 Vertical 

3 5775.00
00 

96.55 17.16 122.30 25.75 165 314 Vertical 
4 5857.87

89 
69.64 17.24 110.09 40.45 163 337 Vertical 

5 5911.58
58 

56.25 17.29 78.23 21.98 156 328 Vertical 
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4.10.1.90 11AC80_155 ANT 1_ Horizontal 

 

Suspected List 

NO. 
Freq. 
[MHz] 

Level 
[dBμV/m] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 5679.66
98 

72.95 16.69 90.26 17.31 148 0 Horizontal 
2 5711.10

06 
78.73 16.87 108.41 29.68 233 230 Horizontal 

3 5775.00
00 

100.37 17.16 122.30 21.93 113 230 Horizontal 
4 5899.83

74 
62.97 17.11 86.92 23.95 167 230 Horizontal 

5 5931.87
84 

58.15 17.60 68.30 10.15 158 230 Horizontal 
Remark:  

The field strength is calculated by adding the Antenna Factor, Cable Factor & Preamplifier. The basic 
equation with a sample calculation is as follows: 
Final Test Level =Receiver Reading + Antenna Factor + Cable Factor – Preamplifier Factor   
All modes have been tested, but only the worst case data displayed in this report. 
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4.11 Frequencies Stability 

4.11.1 Frequency Error vs. Voltage: 

Test Conditions 
Measured Frequency  ( MHz ) 

5180 5320 
V nom(V) 5180.009746  5320.000250  

V max(V) 5180.015715  5320.001465  

V min(V) 5180.018875  5320.001884  

Max. Deviation Frequency 0.018875  0.001884  

Max. Frequency Error (ppm) 3.643907  0.354101  

  
4.11.2 Frequency Error vs. Temperature: 

Test Conditions(°C) 
Measured Frequency  ( MHz ) 

5180 5320 
-5 5180.006693  5320.006321  

5 5180.013136  5320.012160  

15 5180.019041  5320.014395  

25 5180.026266  5320.021143  

35 5180.035646  5320.021689  

45 5180.038172  5320.026134  

50 5180.040166  5320.034081  

Max. Deviation Frequency 0.040166  0.034081  

Max. Frequency Error (ppm) 7.754080  6.406276  
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4.12 Dynamic Frequency Selection 
4.12.1 DFS Overview 
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4.12.2 DFS Detection Thresholds 

 
4.12.3 Response Requirements 
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4.12.4 Test plots  

4.12.4.1 Radar Waveform Calibration Result 
Radar Type 0 (80MHz / 5290MHz) 
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4.12.5 Test Data:  
BW/Channel Test Item Test Result Limit Results 

80MHz / 
5290MHz 

Channel Move Time 0.8586s ＜10s Pass 
Channel Closing Transmission Time 2.85ms ＜60ms Pass 

4.12.5.1 Test plots 
4.12.5.1.1 Test Bandwidth/Channel= 80MHz / 5290MHz 
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5 Measurement Uncertainty (95% confidence levels, k=2) 
Lab A: 

No. Item Measurement Uncertainty 
1 Total RF power, conducted ±0.75dB 

2 RF power density, conducted ±2.84dB 

3 Spurious emissions, conducted ±0.75dB 

4 Temperature test ±1°C 

5 Humidity test ±3% 

6 DC and low frequency voltages ±0.5% 

 
Lab B: 

No. Item Measurement Uncertainty 
1 Conduction Emission ± 3.0dB (150kHz to 30MHz) 

2 Radiated Emission 

± 4.8dB (Below 1GHz) 
± 4.8dB (1GHz to 6GHz) 

± 4.5dB (6GHz to 18GHz) 
± 5.02dB (Above 18GHz) 
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6 Equipment List 
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CE Test System 

Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Inventory No. Cal Date Cal Due 
Date 

Shielding Room Brilliant-emc N/A XAW03-35-01 2019-09-11 2022-09-10 

Test receiver ROHDE&SCHWARZ ESR XAW01-08-01 2019-09-07 2020-09-06 

Artificial network ROHDE&SCHWARZ ENV216 XAW01-04-01 2019-07-16 2020-07-15 
Temperature and 

humidity meter MingGao TH101B XAW01-01-01 2019-12-06 2020-12-05 

Measurement 
Software Tonscend TS+ CE V2.5 XAW02-05-02 NCR NCR 

 
RSE Test System 

Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Inventory No. Cal Date Cal Due Date 

Semi-Anechoic 
Chamber Brilliant-emc N/A XAW03-35-01 2019-09-11 2022-09-10 

MXA signal analyzer Keysight N9020A XAW01-06-01 2020-04-02 2021-04-01 

Spectrum Analyzer Keysight N9020B XAW01-11-03 2019-06-28 2020-06-27 

Test receiver ROHDE&SCHWARZ ESR XAW01-08-01 2019-09-07 2020-09-06 

Receiving antenna  
(30MHz-3GHz) 

Schwarzbeck VULB 9163 XAW01-09-01 2019-10-13 2021-10-12 

Receiving antenna 
(1GHz~18GHz) 

Schwarzbeck BBHA 9120D XAW01-09-02 2019-10-13 2021-10-12 

Receiving antenna 
 (15GHz~40GHz) Schwarzbeck BBHA 9170 XAW01-09-03 2019-10-13 2021-10-12 

Directional antenna 
rack controller Max-Full MF-7802BS XAW03-03-01 NCR NCR 

High-speed antenna 
rack controller Max-Full MF-7802 XAW03-04-01 NCR NCR 

Filter bank Tonscend JS0806-F XAW03-05-01 NCR NCR 

Filter bank Tonscend JS0806s XAW03-05-02 NCR NCR 

Amplifier Tonscend TAP00903040 XAW01-41-01 2019-11-18 2020-11-17 

Amplifier Tonscend TAP01018048 XAW01-41-02 2019-11-18 2020-11-17 

Amplifier Tonscend TAP18040048 XAW01-41-03 2019-12-03 2020-12-02 

Amplifier Shanghai Steed YX28980930 XAW01-41-06 2019-11-18 2020-11-17 
Temperature and 

humidity meter MingGao TH101B XAW01-01-01 2019-12-06 2020-12-05 

Measurement Software Tonscend TS+ RSE 
V3.0.0.2 XAW02-05-01 NCR NCR 
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7 Photographs - EUT Test Setup Details   
Refer to Appendix A - Photographs of EUT Test Setup Details for ZR/2020/40013. 

 
The End 

 


